503595914 12/03/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3642544

UBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	АТА			
		Name	Execution Date	
RICHARD QUICK			12/02/2015	
BRIAN J. COX			12/02/2015	
PAUL LUBOCK			12/02/2015	
ROBERT F. ROSENBLU	ITH		12/02/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	INCEPT	US MEDICAL, LLC		
Street Address:	8 ARGO	NAUT, SUITE 100		
City:	ALISO V	/IEJO		
State/Country:	CALIFO	RNIA		
Postal Code:	92656			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1	Number		
Property Type		Number		
		Number 4299933		
Property Type	1			
Property Type Application Number:	1 ATA			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA (; e sent to	4299933 206)359-7198 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA (; e sent to provided;	4299933 206)359-7198 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via Us		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA (; e sent to provided; (;	4299933 206)359-7198 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (; e sent to provided; (; p F	4299933 206)359-7198 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via Us</i> 206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (; e sent to provided; (; F F	4299933 206)359-7198 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via Us</i> 206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (i e sent to provided; (i F F F	4299933 206)359-7198 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via Us</i> 206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT - SEA		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (i e sent to provided; (i F F F	4299933 206)359-7198 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via Us</i> 206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (; e sent to provided; (; F F F S	4299933 206)359-7198 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via Us</i> 206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT - SEA		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (; e sent to provided; (; F F F S	4299933 206)359-7198 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US</i> 206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT - SEA SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (; e sent to provided; (; F F F S	4299933 206)359-7198 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US 206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT - SEA SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 111552-8003.US01		

source=EXECUTED_Assignment_8003.US01#page3.tif	
source=EXECUTED_Assignment_8003.US01#page4.tif	
source=EXECUTED_Assignment_8003.US01#page5.tif	
source=EXECUTED_Assignment_8003.US01#page6.tif	
source=EXECUTED_Assignment_8003.US01#page7.tif	
source=EXECUTED_Assignment_8003.US01#page8.tif	
source=EXECUTED_Assignment_8003.US01#page9.tif	
source=EXECUTED_Assignment_8003.US01#page10.tif	
source=EXECUTED_Assignment_8003.US01#page11.tif	

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by the following individuals (the "Assignors"):

- Richard Quick having a mailing address of 22970 Bouquet Canyon, Mission Viejo, California 92692, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
- Brian J. Cox having a mailing address of 3 Novilla, Laguna Niguel, California 92677, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
- Paul Lubock having a mailing address of 11 Santa Lucia, Monarch Beach, California 92626, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
- Robert F. Rosenbluth having a mailing address of 24161 Cherry Hills Place, Laguna Niguel, California 92677, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

The Assignors invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled, "METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR TREATING PULMONARY EMBOLISM", and filed on June 9, 2014 as U.S. Application No.14/299,933 (the "Application").

Inceptus Medical, LLC having its principal place of business at 8 Argonaut, Suite 100, Aliso Viejo, California 92656 (the "Assignee"), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assign, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving

111552-8003.US01/128314492.1

1

from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deem necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

111552-8003.US01/128314492.1

For Inceptus Medical, LLC

Date: 12/2/15

Signature

Authorized Signer

Brian J. Cox Authorized Signer – Printed Name

Vice President and Authorized Signer for Inceptus Medical, LLC Authorized Signer – Title

111552-8003.0801/128314492.1

3

	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
×	Richard Quick
Date:	
United States of Ameri	
State of) ss.:
County of	
On this	day of , , before me
personally came	men
described in and who e	executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution
described in and who e	executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution
described in and who e	
described in and who e	executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution
described in and who e	executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution
described in and who e of the same.	executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution Notary Public
described in and who e of the same.	executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution

111552-8003.US01/128314492.1

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of
personally appeared <u>Ridhard Lee Guick</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal. MiCHELLE ANN MILLS Commission # 2123819 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Aug 16, 2019 Signature My Comm. Expires Aug 16, 2019

				Brian J. Cox
Date:				
United States of Ani	br ica)	
State of) \$5.:	
County of		<u></u>)	
On this	day of			, , before me
personally came	······································	Brian J. Cox	and the second s	, to me known to be the individual
described in and wh	o executed	the foregoing i	nstrume	nt, and acknowledged execution

See Attached Notary Certificate

111552-8003.US01/128314492.1

ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of _____//2/// XC. A. 2015 Ön before me, / (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared $\mathcal{W} \setminus \mathcal{W}$ who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidencé to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. MICHELLE ANN MILLS WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 2123819 Notary Public - California **Orange** County My Comm. Expires Aug 18, 2019 Signature (Seal)

		Paul Lubock
Date:		
United States of America)	
State of	<u>) ss.:</u>	
County of		
On this day of	and the second s	, before me
personally came		o me known to be the individual
described in and who executed		
of the same.		
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
	Notary P	ıblic
	in the second	
		nchi Dante
	3 Blacking 30, 8 1 4	TI WHILE IN
Son Attached	Notary Ce	1 TITCALE

ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of K/YZAA XC. 2. 2015 -On before me, (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. MICHELLE ANN MILLS Commission # 2123819 Notery Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Aug 16, 2019 Signature //// (Seal)

Unt Maria

Robert F. Rosenbluth

Notary Public

See Attached Notary Certificate

ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of ______//2//// on Dec. 2. 2015 before me, <u>//</u> (insert name and title of the officer) SPA personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. MICHELLE ANN MILLS WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission # 2123819 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Aug 16, 2019 Signature (Seal)